
 

 

DressageTAS Southern Zone  
February 7th Competition @ TEC 

Draw & Information for Competitors 

 

It is up to Competitors to be familiar with the EA Rules for Dressage. 
They can be accessed on the EA website www.equestrian.org.au 

 
Bridle Numbers – Must be worn on BOTH sides of either bridle or saddle blanket 

Arena Familiarization – Horses may be led or ridden (walk or trot only) around the arenas until 
8:45. The areas around the arenas is considered the ‘Competition Area’ and riders are only to 
ride there when ready to present to the Judge before their test, apart from the stated time for 
Arena Familiarization. 

Lunging – In the fenced ‘Pony Club’ area or the round yard. 

Yards – Please leave the yards clean if you use them. 

Dogs – NO dogs allowed at TEC. 

Children – Children under 10 to be under adult supervision at all times for their safety and as a 
courtesy to competitors.  Horses are unpredictable and DT accepts no responsibility for any 
accident or injury. 

Foot Traffic – For safety reasons please stick to spectator areas as shown on map. 

Canteen – A Canteen will be run by the wonderful Jan Gudnason and Mellissa Whitton. 

Volunteers – Many volunteers are needed to run each competition.  If you can help in any way 
please contact the Volunteer Coordinator or Day Coordinator.  

If you have volunteered to help, you must check the draw for the job and time that has been 
allocated to you. 

Volunteer Coordinator - Jenny Hodder 0409797894 (before Sunday 7th)  

Day Coordinator – Debbie Ninnes. 

Scratchings or Enquiries – Suzan McDermott 0421 954 472. 

Thank you and Good Luck! 

http://www.equestrian.org.au/
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Below is a comprehensive list of all the helpers who have given their time to make the competition happen.  
As you can see it is a huge team effort, a huge thanks to all who give their time to run a successful 

competition. 

If you are unavailable for any of the tasks listed, please contact Jenny with a replacement on  
0409 797 894 

 
Arena Two:  
Judge:  Suzanne Betts      Writer: Rosie Bresnehan. 
Judge:  Suzan McDermott     Writer: Millie Ashton. 
Judge:  Anthea Simmons     Writer: Carol Toselli. 
 
Arena Three: 
Novice 2.2 & Med 4.3: 
Judge : Vicky Lymbery     Writer:  Tammy Woolley 
Judge : Anthea Simmons     Writer: Sueanne Lawrence. 
Elem 3.3 
Judge : Vicky Lymbery     Writer: Karen Allen. 
Judge : Anthea Simmons     Writer: Sueanne Lawrence. 
Adv 5.2 & PSG 
Judge : Vicky Lymbery     Writer: Karen Allen. 
Judge : Helen Heagney     Writer: Robyn Jerram. 
Inter B, Adv 5.3 & Inter 1 
Judge : Helen Heagney     Writer: Sam Napier. 
Judge : Vicky Lymbery     Writer: Karen Allen. 
4y.o. YDH 
Judges : Helen Heagney and Kerrie Swan-Bates  Writer:  Sam Napier. 
 
Arena Four: 
4.2, 3.2, & 2.3 
Judge :  Helen Heagney     Writer:  Robyn Jerram. 
Judge  :  Anita Schouten     Writer:  Chris Downie. 
Prep C 
Judge  :  Anita Schouten     Writer:  Chris Downie. 
IS 1.3 
Judge  :  Anita Schouten     Writer:  Chris Downie. 
Judge : Belinda Snooks     Writer: Tracey Johnston 
Unof 1.2 
Judge  : Belinda Snooks     Writer: Tracey Johnston 
 
Writers: Please note the division of the competitor and where your judge is sitting in the spaces provided at 
the top right of the test sheet (Yes it matters! As the scorers need this info and they have their heads down 
too! – Thank you -) 
 



 

First Aid: Leanne Moore. 
 
Canteen: Jan Gudnason and Mellissa Whitton. 
 
GEAR STEWARDS 
Tania and Samira Matthies 
(Plus please return equipment to trailer.) 
 
Scorers:   
09:00 – 16:00 Lynnette Bourne with ? 
14:30 – 16:00 Mim Coleman, Belinda Snooks 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Paper Collectors:  
09:00 – 10:00 Jenny Hodder  
10:00 – 11:00 Mary Davis 
11:00 – 12:30 Peter Allwright 
12:30 – 14:00 Meegan Daun 
14:00 – 15:00 Carly Ayers 
14:30 – 15:30 Cassandra Gale 
 
Please Note: Would all test paper collectors please 
do two or three rounds? It is important that we 
keep the test papers flowing in to the scorers! This 
makes the long wait for scores a lot less! Thanks - 
 

CLEAN UP:  Leanne Moore, and others who are hanging around waiting for their papers -. 
 
Food provided by; Laura Smith (Cake), Andrea Roberts (Muffins), Lydia Jackson and Jenny Hodder. 
Judges' boards compiled by Rachelle Pregnell. 
Toilets; Karen Rycroft. - 
Ground Preparation/Rain Gods; Andrew McDermott, Alison Watson, Alex Laird, Robyn Howell, Laurie Smith. 
Open Gates: Amy Griffiths  
Entries taken by: Belinda Snooks. 
Typed and distributed by Belinda Snooks. 
Draw compiled by Jill Schwartz. 
Volunteers coordinated by Jenny Hodder and Suzan McDermott.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Arena 1 
Available for Warm-Up for Medium and above horses 

       



 

Arena 2 
Class 1:  Preparatory B      

C Judge: Suzanne Betts  Writer: Rosie Bresnehan   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
11:00 ANGEL  1024 Uta Gonsior   

11:07 BLACK GLENNOEL  25 Carly Ayers 3104844  
11:14 BEIIAPOLLO  382 Elsa Davis   

11:21 End      
       

Class 8IS:   Interschool Primary - Preliminary 1.2     

C Judge: Suzanne McDermott B Judge: Suzanne Betts   

Writer: Millie Ashton Writer: Rosie Bresnehan   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
11:40 PHOENIX PARK REBEL 30036418 6418 Jordan Gale (IS) 7002908  
       

Class 8:   Official Preliminary 1.2      

C Judge: Suzanne McDermott B Judge: Suzanne Betts   

Writer: Millie Ashton Writer: Rosie Bresnehan   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA # Div 
11:47 SAN QUENTIN 71000228 228 Fiona De Jersey 7001279  
11:54 TANGERINE MAN 60004576 4576 Zoe Fieldhouse 2113864  
12:01 BARRINGTON PARK HEADLINE 7100286 286 Angela Burdon 7001093  
12:08 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995 Fiona Fehlberg 7000152  
12:15 LIBERTY GROVE OLIVIER 71000331 331 Maryann Smink 7002099  
12:22 SOLITAIRE DIAMOND 71000244 244 Kerrie Swan-Bates 7000115  
12:29 WOODBURY PARK WYND SONG 70007519 7519 Amy Griffiths 7001695  
12:36 SHIPSTERN ALLSHOW (Pony) 60004234 4234 Tania Hay 7000555 P 
12:43 Lunch      

       

Class 9:   Official Preliminary 1.3      

C Judge: Anthea Simmons  Writer: Carol Toselli   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA # Div 
12:50 RIVERSTON PARK REFLECTIONS (Pony) 71000388 388 Sharon Smith 7100134 P 
12:57 SHIPSTERN ALLSHOW (Pony) 60004234 4234 Tania Hay 7000555 P 
13:04 MATAVIA ROHAN 20088236 1030 Kim Morrow 7002588  
13:11 BARRINGTON PARK HEADLINE 7100286 286 Angela Burdon 7001093  
13:18 TANGERINE MAN 60004576 4576 Zoe Fieldhouse 2113864  
13:25 BEN HUR 60005221 5221 Zara Gudnason 7001239  
13:32 SOLITAIRE DIAMOND 71000244 244 Kerrie Swan-Bates 7000115  
13:39 LIBERTY GROVE OLIVIER 71000331 331 Maryann Smink 7002099  
13:46 WOODBURY PARK WYND SONG 70007519 7519 Amy Griffiths 7001695  
13:53 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995 Fiona Fehlberg 7000152  
14:00 Afternoon Tea      

       



 

 
Arena 2 Continued 

Class 4:   Unofficial Preliminary 1.3      

C Judge: Anthea Simmons  Writer: Carol Toselli   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
14:15 KIABE MASTER CLASS 20085951 5951 Jess Allwright   

14:22 BINNOWIE SOPRANO  368 Laura Smith 1010739  
14:29 FERNLEIGH CREEK NEO 60003551 3551 Tammy Woolley 7000720  
14:36 OLIVER TWIST   374 Lucy Howell 1010747  
14:43 FIRST RUBISTELLE   370 Millie Ashton   

14:50 HAPPY DAYS  383 Sue Ellis 7000146  
14:57 MISS CALAMITY JANE  28 Charlotte Youngman   

15:04 HELLO DULCIE  1068 Jessica Newell   

15:11 PICO  1014 Elsa Davis   

15:18 KOOINDA SAINT H/C 20086823 1758 Jonathan Jackson  H/C 
15:25 END      

       

Arena 3 
       

Class N2.2:   Novice 2.2      

C Judge: Vicky Lymbery E Judge: Anthea Simmons   

Writer: Tammy Woolley Writer: Sueanne Lawrence   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA # Div 
9:00 ASHMEAD DAVINITY 70007201 7201 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 SCR 
9:08 ROMANY WHISTLER 40014372 1244 Jacqueline Merchant 7100370 SCR 
9:16 EXMOOR FLYNN 71000292 292 Olivia Lawson  (IS) 7002882 SCR 
9:24 AVATAR 70007431 7431 Suanne Lawrence 7002325 SCR 
9:32 BELREGARDE 70007464 7464 Andrea Roberts 7000779 O 
9:40 MATAVIA ROHAN 20088236 1030 Kim Morrow 7002588 O 
9:48 MALTEASER R 71000360 360 Lydia Jackson 7000285 O 
9:56 FAIRFIELD STACCATO (Pony) 70007345 7345 Tania Hay 7000515 P 
10:04 KIABE MASTER CLASS 20085951 5951 Jess Allwright  U  
10:12 End      

       

Class 15:   Medium 4.3      

C Judge: Vicky Lymbery E Judge: Anthea Simmons   

Writer: Tammy Woolley Writer: Sueanne Lawrence   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
10:22 SOUTHERN LIGHTS 71000111 111 Kerrie Swan-Bates 7000115  
10:30 BELLINI 70007423 7423 Amy Griffiths 7001695  
10:38 STARSTRUCK ROMEO 70006808 6808 Samantha Napier 7100273  
10:46 ELMOS FIRE (Pony) 70007515 7515 Karina Lane 7001663 P 
10:54 Morning Tea      

       



 

 
Arena 3 Continued 

Class 13IS:   Interschool Secondary - Elementary 3.3     

C Judge: Vicky Lymbery E Judge: Anthea Simmons   

Writer: Karen Allen Writer: Sueanne Lawrence   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
11:14 ARIEL EL HOMBRE 71000166 166 Sophie Mcdermott (IS) 7002542  
       

Class 13:   Elementary 3.3      

C Judge: Vicky Lymbery E Judge: Anthea Simmons   

Writer: Karen Allen Writer: Sueanne Lawrence   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
11:22 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204 Belinda Snooks 7001269  
11:30 BRENTON GB 20092768 2831 Jenny Laird 7000277  
11:38 REINAHSANCE 70007509 7509 Tracey Johnston 7001639  
11:46 MILLAWARRAH MOSAIC (Pony) 70007338 7338 Sarah Smith 7000673 P 
11:54 SHELDENE BENALLEN (Pony) 30043226 3226 Leanne Moore 7000333 P 
12:02 Lunch for Anthea      

       

Class 16:   Advanced 5.2      

C Judge: Vicky Lymbery E Judge: Helen Heagney   

Writer: Karen Allen Writer: Robyn Jerram   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
12:12 JUST VICTORY 70007419 7419 Alison Watson 7000488  
12:20 LESPERANCE 20087069 7069 Jennifer Hodder 7002805  
12:28 End      

       

Class 18:   Prix St Georges      

C Judge: Vicky Lymbery E Judge: Helen Heagney   

Writer: Karen Allen Writer: Robyn Jerram   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
12:35 SIR ARCHIEBALD 70007255 7255 Meegan Daun 7000824  
12:34 Lunch      

       

Class 22:   Intermediate B      

C Judge: Helen Heagney E Judge: Vicky Lymbery   

Writer: Sam Napier Writer: Karen Allen   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
13:30 SPLENDIDO 70007237 7237 Lydia Jackson 7000285  
13:39 SUNBURY LODGE TORONTO 30037181 359 Miriam Coleman 7001076  
13:48 WILHELM OF XANTHE 70006976 6976 Karen Rycroft 7000538  
13:57 End      

       



 

 
Arena 3 Continued….. 

Class 17:   Advanced 5.3      

C Judge: Helen Heagney E Judge: Vicky Lymbery   

Writer: Sam Napier Writer: Karen Allen   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
14:07 LESPERANCE 20087069 7069 Jennifer Hodder 7002805  
14:15 JUST VICTORY 70007419 7419 Alison Watson 7000488  
14:23 End      

       

Class 19:   Intermediate 1      

C Judge: Helen Heagney E Judge: Vicky Lymbery   

Writer: Sam Napier Writer: Karen Allen   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
14:33 SIR ARCHIEBALD 70007255 7255 Meegan Daun 7000824  
14:42 End for Vicky and break for Helen     

       

Class 24:   4 Year Old Young Horse       

E/C Judge: Helen Heagney and Kerrie Swan-Bates     

Writer: Sam Napier      

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
15:10 BEN HUR 60005221 5221 Zara Gudnason 7001239  
15:18 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995 Fiona Fehlberg 7000152  
15:26 End      

       

Arena 4 
       

Class 14:   Medium 4.2      

C Judge: Helen Heagney E Judge: Anita Schouten   

Writer: Robyn Jerram Writer: Chris Downie   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA # Div 
9:00 ELMOS FIRE (Pony) 70007515 7515 Karina Lane 7001663 P 
9:08 BELLINI 70007423 7423 Amy Griffiths 7001695  
9:16 SOUTHERN LIGHTS 71000111 111 Kerrie Swan-Bates 7000115  
9:24 THUMBALINA 71000220 220 Cheryl Lawrence 7000284  
9:32 STARSTRUCK ROMEO 70006808 6808 Samantha Napier 7100273  
9:40 End      

       

Class 12p:   Pony Elementary 3.2      

C Judge: Helen Heagney E Judge: Anita Schouten   

Writer: Robyn Jerram Writer: Chris Downie   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
9:50 MILLAWARRAH MOSAIC (Pony) 70007338 7338 Sarah Smith 7000673  

       



 

 
Arena 4 Continued 

Class 12IS:   Interschool Secondary - Elementary 3.2     

C Judge: Helen Heagney E Judge: Anita Schouten   

Writer: Robyn Jerram Writer: Chris Downie   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
9:58 ARIEL EL HOMBRE 71000166 166 Sophie Mcdermott (IS) 7002542  
       

Class 12:   Official Elementary 3.2      
C Judge: Helen Heagney E Judge: Anita Schouten   
Writer: Robyn Jerram Writer: Chris Downie   
Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
10:06 BRENTON GB 20092768 2831 Jenny Laird 7000277  
10:14 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204 Belinda Snooks 7001269  
10:22 REINAHSANCE 70007509 7509 Tracey Johnston 7001639  
10:30 THUMBALINA 71000220 220 Cheryl Lawrence 7000284  
10:38 Morning Tea      

       

Class N2.3:   Novice 2.3      

C Judge: Helen Heagney E Judge: Anita Schouten   

Writer: Robyn Jerram Writer: Chris Downie   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA # Div 
11:00 SHELDENE BENALLEN (Pony) 30043226 3226 Leanne Moore 7000333 P 
11:08 FAIRFIELD STACCATO (Pony) 70007345 7345 Tania Hay 7000515 P 
11:16 MALTEASER R 71000360 360 Lydia Jackson 7000285  
11:24 BELREGARDE 70007464 7464 Andrea Roberts 7000779  
11:32 ROMANY WHISTLER 40014372 1244 Jacqueline Merchant 7100370 SCR 
11:40 ASHMEAD DAVINITY 70007201 7201 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 SCR 

       

Class 11IS:   Interschool Primary - Novice 2.3      

C Judge: Helen Heagney E Judge: Anita Schouten   

Writer: Robyn Jerram Writer: Chris Downie   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA # Div 
11:48 EXMOOR FLYNN 71000292 292 Olivia Lawson  (IS) 7002882 SCR 
11:56 Helen to Arena 3      

       

Class 2:   Preparatory C      

C Judge: Anita Schouten      

Writer: Chris Downie      

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
12:10 BLACK GLENNOEL  25 Carly Ayers 3104844  
12:17 ANGEL  1024 Uta Gonsior   

12:24 GOGO  27 Brigitta Lowe   

12:31 End      
       



 

Arena 4 Continued 
Class 9IS:   InterSchool Primary - Preliminary 1.3      

C Judge: Anita Schouten E Judge: Belinda Snooks   

Writer: Chris Downie Writer: Tracey Johnston   

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
12:45 PHOENIX PARK REBEL (Pony) 30036418 6418 Jordan Gale (IS) 7002908  
12:52 Lunch for Anita      

       

Class 3:   Unofficial Preliminary 1.2      

C Judge: Belinda Snooks      

Writer: Tracey Johnston      

Time: Horse EA # Bridle# Rider EA #  
12:55 PANDORAS HOPE 71000213 213 Suanne Lawrence 7002325 SCR 
13:02 BEIIAPOLLO  382 Elsa Davis   

13:09 SAN QUENTIN 71000228 228 Fiona De Jersey 7001279  
13:16 OLIVER TWIST   374 Lucy Howell 1010747  
13:23 FERNLEIGH CREEK NEO 60003551 3551 Tammy Woolley 7000720  
13:30 HAPPY DAYS  383 Sue Ellis 7000146  
13:37 FIRST RUBISTELLE   370 Millie Ashton   

13:44 HELLO DULCIE  1068 Jessica Newell   

13:51 MISS CALAMITY JANE  28 Charlotte Youngman   

13:58 PICO  1014 Elsa Davis   

14:05 GOGO  27 Brigitta Lowe   

14:12 KOOINDA SAINT H/C 20086823 1758 Jonathan Jackson  H/C 
14:19 End      

 



 

 
ATHLETE ANTI-DOPING INFORMATION 

   
The Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority (ASADA) is Australia’s driving force for pure performance in sport and aims to 
protect Australia’s sporting integrity through the elimination of doping.  ASADA deters the use of banned doping practices in 
sport through education, testing, advocacy and coordination of Australia's anti-doping program.  It is the organisation with 
prime responsibility for implementation of the World Anti-Doping Code in Australia.   
  
Athletes are advised to check the status of their existing and new medications every year due to possible changes in conditions 
of use.  
  
The WADA strict liability principle states the athlete is responsible for any substances detected, regardless of how they got 
there.  
  
Helpful websites/contacts: https://checksubstances.asada.gov.au ASADA 
Check Your Substances  
Check medications here using either brand names or active ingredients.   
The Check Your Substances HOTLINE on 13 000 27232 (7 days 8am -8pm AEST) or dial internationally +61 2 6222 4200  
  
http://www.ausport.gov.au/ais/nutrition/supplements  
The Australian Institute of Sport Supplements Page  
Supplements are subject to different manufacturing and labelling laws compared with medication and as such may be at risk of 
containing a banned substance.    
  
http://elearning.asada.gov.au  
ASADA e-learning  
Stay up-to-date with the latest developments and update your knowledge on testing protocols and rules  
  
http://www.equestrian.org.au/clean-sport  
Equestrian Australia Clean Sport  
Information on Therapeutic Use Exemptions, checking your substances and supplements   
  
http://www.equestrian.org.au/sites/default/files/EA%20AntiDoping%20Policy%202015.pdf  
The Equestrian Australia Anti-Doping Policy  
Effective from January 1st 2015  
  
For any human anti-doping enquiries or further information, please contact    
Victoria Kahn (Sports Science/Sports Medicine Manager, Equestrian Australia) victoria.kahn@equestrian.org.au  
  
Equestrian Australia (EA) condemns doping as fundamentally contrary to the spirit of sport. EA has an anti-doping policy in in 
full compliance with the Federation Equestre Internationale (FEI), WADA and ASADA policies. All athletes and support 
personnel should familiarise themselves with the anti-doping policy and should contact EA if they have any queries.  

 
    


